~ ANALOG
W DEVICES
PRODUCT FEATURES
Single Package
16-Bit Resolution
500 kHz Sampling Rate
SNR 90 dB @ 100 kHz (min)
THO -88 dB @ 100 kHz (min)

static fields. Unused devices must be stored in conductive foam or shunts. The protective foam
should be discharged to the destination socket before devices are removed.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model
AD1382KD
Temperature
Range
lOoC to 40°C Ambient
(40°C to 70°C Case)
Package
Option*
DH-48A
.DH-4SA - Hermetic Ceramic DIP. For outline information see Package
Information section.
-4- REV. A
PIN FUNCTION PIN FUNCTION
1 CLOCK IN 48 VDD2 (+5 V POWER)
2 POWER GROUND 47 POWER GROUND
3 BlIB9 MSB 46 VSS2(-5 V POWER)
4 B2/B10 45 AUTOZERO
5 B3/B11 44 B1 SELECT
6 B4/B12 43 POWER GROUND
7 B5/B13 42 POWER GROUND
8 B6/B14 41 DNC
9 B7/B15 40 GAIN ADJUST
10 B8/B16 LSB 39 +10 V REFERENCEOUT
11 VDD1 (+5 V SIGNAL) 38 -VS1 (-15 V)
12 POWER GROUND 37 SIGNAL GROUND
13 VSS1(-5 V SIGNAL) 36 +VS1 (+15 VI
14 SIGNAL GROUND 35 SIGNAL GROUND
15 DATA STROBE 34 DNC
16 HI/LO BYTE SELECT 33 DNC
17 OE DATA ENABLE 32 +10 V REFERENCEIN
18 START CONVERT 31 V'N B
19 HOLD COMMAND OUT 30 V'NA
20 SIGNAL GROUND 29 OFFSET ADJUST
21 +VS2 (+15 VI 28 DNC
22 HOLD COMMAND IN 27 TRACK/HOLD OUTPUT
23 -VS2 (-15 V) 26 SIGNAL GROUND
24 POWER GROUND 25 TRACK/HOLD INPUT
OBSOLETE
DynamicPerformance-AD1382
0
-13
-25
-38
to
"0 - 50
I
~ -63
i'? - 75
:;
!Ii -88
.. -100 1121
-113
- 125
-138
-150
0 62.5 125
FREQUENCY-kHz
SAMPLE RATE
INPUT FREQUENCY
INPUT AMPLITUDE
2nd HARMONIC
3rd HARMONIC